
 
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

 Date: June 11, 2012  
 Item No.:12.d  

Department Approval                                                                                 City Manager Approval 

 

Item Description:     ADMINISTER PRESUMPTIVE PENALTY APPROVAL — OLD 
CHICAGO RESTAURANT ALCOHOL COMPLIANCE FAILURE 
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 1 

Background 2 
On March 26th, 2012, all businesses with a liquor license in the City of Roseville were mailed a letter from the 3 
Roseville Police Department announcing two alcohol compliance checks would be conducted before the end of the 4 
year.  The letter included notice of recent changes to Roseville City Ordinances regarding mandatory liquor licensee 5 
training programs and penalties for noncompliance.  Also in the letter were instructions for the City of Roseville 6 
mandatory liquor licensee training program and the name of a police contact should a business need additional 7 
information on the licensee program. Training was to be completed by every employee prior to the employee selling 8 
or serving alcohol and documentation of this training was to be completed and kept on file by the business. 9 

 10 

Compliance Failure 11 
On Saturday, April 14, 2012, a plain clothes Roseville Police Officer, along with an underage buyer, entered Old 12 
Chicago Restaurant, 2100 North Snelling Avenue, Roseville, MN to conduct an alcohol compliance check.  The 13 
underage buyer and the plain clothes police officer entered the business and the underage buyer and officer went 14 
directly to the bar.  The underage buyer requested a Bud Lite beer.  The bartender asked the underage buyer for his 15 
identification.  The underage buyer provided the bartender his Minnesota photo driver’s license.  The bartender 16 
looked at the license and handed it back to the buyer and sold him a bottle of Bud Lite beer for $3.89.  The underage 17 
buyer provided the bartender a $20.00 bill for payment and received change.  The plain clothing police officer then 18 
administratively cited the bartender for the violation and released her.  On May 3, 2012, Old Chicago Restaurant was 19 
mailed a letter requesting documentation of a City of Roseville approved liquor licensee training program.  This 20 
documentation was to be received by the police department no later than May 11, 2012.  Lt. Rosand received 21 
correspondence from Old Chicago Restaurant management on May 10, 2012, which documented the employee in 22 
question had last completed an approved liquor license training program on September 9, 2009.  This is Old 23 
Chicago’s Restaurant first liquor compliance failure/violation in the last thirty six (36) months.   24 

  25 

Staff Recommendation 26 
Issue and administer the presumptive penalty pursuant to City Code Section 302.15, for on-sale license holders for 27 
the first violation within thirty-six (36) months.  The mandatory minimum penalty shall be a one thousand dollar 28 
($1,000.00) fine and a one (1) day suspension. 29 

 30 

Council Action Requested 31 
Allow the Roseville Police Department to issue and administer the presumptive penalty as set forth in Section 32 
302.15, of the Roseville City Code or other action as determined by the Roseville City Council. 33 
 34 
Discuss violation of City Code Section 302.08, Manager and Server Training.  Failure to comply with this provision 35 
in its entirety is sufficient grounds for denial or nonrenewal of a requested license in 2013. 36 
 37 
At a December 12, 2011 Council Meeting, Council fined Smash Burger Restaurant an additional $1000.00 beyond 38 
the presumptive civil penalty for selling alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21-years for failing to 39 
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provide current Manager and Server Training to its employee(s).   40 
 
Prepared by: Lt. Lorne Rosand   
 
Attachments: 
 
A:  Police Report 
B:  Letter announcing compliance checks 
C:   Notifications of failure and investigation 
D: Documentation from Old Chicago’s Restaurant regarding training 
E: Letter announcing Council Meeting 



ROSEVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT  

INCIDENT REPORT

ICR# 12009927  AGENCY ORI# MN0620800  JUVENILE:

Reported: 04-14-2012 1607 First Assigned:1607  

Commited Start: 04-14-2012 1607 Commited End:

Title: Alcohol Compliance Failure How Received: None Selected

Summary:

Sale of Alcohol to an underage 21 person at business. 

Location(s)

OLD CHICAGO Address: 2100  SNELLING AV N  City: Roseville State: MN Zip: 55113 Country: USA

Officer Assigned: Johnson, Sean Badge No: S-19 Primary: Yes 

Officer Assigned: Rosand, Lorne (Administrative Action) Badge No: 3 Primary: No 

Involvement: Cited Name: Berg, Rachel Linn DOB:

Age: Sex: Race: Height: 0 Weight: 0

Address: 1513  Cormier Road  City: Green Bay State: MN Zip: 54313 Country:

Phone: (Cell)  (920)819-2883

Hair Color:

ID Number(s)

ID Type: DL / ID Number ID #: B6207328868303 State: WI Year: 2011 Class:

Involvement: Mentioned Name: Nelson, Darcy  DOB: --

Age: Sex: Race: Height: 0 Weight: 0

Address: 2100  Snelling Avenue  City: Roseville State: MN Zip: 55113 Country:

Phone: (Work)  (651)639-0303 Email: (Work)dnelson@oldchicago.com

Involvement: Subject Name: Old Chicago

Address: 2100  Snelling Avenu  City: Roseville State: MN Zip: 55113 Country:

Phone: (Business)  (651)639-0303

BarCode: 12-08289 Item Type: Alcohol Container, empty Bin: A44 Value: $3.89

Description: Bud Light Beer Bottle

Location

Address: 2100  SNELLING AV N  City: Roseville State: MN Zip: 55113 Country: USA

Supplemental Report

ICR: 12009927 04-17-2012 1901

Title: Failed Compliance Check-Sale to underage 21 purchaser Created By: Sean Johnson

On 04-14-2012, XXXXXX XXXX (XXXXXXXXXX) acted as my underage alcohol buyer.  XXXX viewed the 
underage buyer instructional video prior to beginning compliance checks.  I searched XXXX and noted he only 
had one Valid ID (a MN photo DL, which clearly stated he was underage 21.  I took a digital photograph of 
XXXX, and made a photocopy of his drivers license.  

At appx 1534 hours, XXXX and I walked into Old Chicago(2100 Snelling Avenue Har Mar Mall) and went to 
the bar.  XXXX requested a Bud Lite bottle.  Berg (MN photo ID) brought the bottle to the bar, and requested 
identification from XXXX.  XXXX provided her with his license.  Berg handed the beer to XXXX.  XXXX was 
initially charged $ 3.89 for the beer and handed $20.00 to Berg which she later returned $ 20.00 to me.



I identified myself as a Roseville police officer and advised Berg that she served alcohol to an 18 year old.  I 
advised store manager Darcy Nelson of the incident and that police department would be following up with the 
business.

I propertied the Bud Lite bottle and receipt of sale and placed them as evidence in PL#9.

I cited Berg with administrative citation #22117 for selling alcohol to an underage person.

Nothing further. 

Supplemental Report

ICR: 12009927 04-19-2012 1400

Title: Request Extension to Pay Fine Created By: Lorne Rosand

On Thursday, April 19, 2012 at approximately 1400 hours, a woman by the name of Rachel Berg traveled to the 
Roseville Police Department to request an extension on her $250.00 administrative citation for serving alcohol to 
a minor.  

I reviewed the citation and asked Berg how much time she needed and she explained she had lost her job as a 
waitress at Old Chicago because of her sale to a underage buyer and needed at least 3-weeks because she was 
now unemployed.  

I granted Berg the extension and told her she must make payment in full by Saturday May 12, 2012.  Berg 
understood and said she would make payment by then.

Prior to Berg leaving the police lobby, I asked her why she sold to a underage buyer?  Berg said she had never 
sold to a underage buyer before and was very tired on the day of the sale.  

Report is for informational purposes.  

Supplemental Report

ICR: 12009927 05-03-2012 0939

Title: Training Records Request Created By: Lorne Rosand

On Thursday, May 3, 2012 the attached letter titled 05-03-2012 Old Chicago Letter was sent to Darcy Nelson 
who is the Old Chicago Bar Manager.  In this letter, I am asking for all server training records for all employees 
authorized to sell liquor at this establishment.  

All training records are due by Friday, May 11, 2012.  

Supplemental Report

ICR: 12009927 05-15-2012 0949

Title: Training Records Received Created By: Lorne Rosand

On Thursday, May 10, 2012, I received a manila folder from Darcy Nelson who is the general manager of Old 
Chicago.

Inside of the folder was Nelson's business card, a cover letter and 31 copies of Old Chicago employee alcohol 
server certificates.

What follows is a summary of the alcohol server training records from Old Chicago:

� Rachel Berg (Old Chicago server who served alcohol to a minor on April 14, 2012) received ServSafe 
Alcohol training while she was employed by Old Chicago in Wichita Kansas on September 16, 2009.  Berg 
wasn't able to provide a copy of the certificate but did provided a September 16, 2009 class roster 
documenting her attendance to this training.  

� Of the remaining 30 alcohol server training certificates, I found 15 were current with their annual training 



and 15 expired and beyond their annual training per city code.  

When reviewing Nelson's cover letter, it appears she is under the belief alcohol server training is needed once 
every three years.  

Report is for informational purposes.  

Supplemental Report

ICR: 12009927 05-16-2012 1218

Title: Cite Paid Created By: Lorne Rosand

On Tuesday, May 15, 2012, I spoke with the Jill Hughes who is the city's front desk receptionist.  Hughes is 
responsible for tracking all city administrative citations.  

When asked if Roseville Administrative Cite 22117 had been paid, Hughes reviewed her records and said she 
hadn't received payment as of today for this citation.

I reviewed my April 19, 2012 supplement and noted Berg agreed to pay her administrative citation on or before 
Saturday, May 12, 2012.  

At approximately 0930 hours on this same date, I attempted to telephone Berg using the cellular telephone 
number (920-819-2883) she had provided Sgt. Johnson at the time of her police contact and it rolled into voice 
mail.  I left Berg a voice mail message to contact me reference the case being presented to the Roseville City 
Attorney's Office for criminal charging consideration.  

At approximately 1130 hours on this same date, I received a call from Berg who indicated she had received my 
voice mail message and would be traveling to the Roseville City Hall shortly to pay the full $250.00 
administrative fine.  At approximately 1330 hours, I received an envelope containing a cashiers check made 
payable to the City of Roseville in the amount of $250.00.  I immediately took this check to Jill Hughes who said 
she would process it and later provided me with a receipt.  

On Wednesday, May 16, 2012, I scanned a copy of the paid receipt into the case's media file.

With Berg making her payment in full, I consider her portion of this case file closed.  

Supplemental Report

ICR: 12009927 05-18-2012 1627

Title: Council Meeting Letter Created By: Lorne Rosand

On Friday, May 18, 2012, I sent Darcy Nelson (general manager) of Old Chicago Restaurant the attached letter 
summarizing the April 14, 2012 underage alcohol violation and notifying her of the June 11, 2012 council 
meeting.

The letter to Nelson was scanned and is attached to the case in the Media file of report.  

Report is for informational purposes.  



 

2660 Civic Center Drive  �  Roseville, Minnesota 55113 

651-792-ROSE  �  TDD 651-792-7399  �  www.ci.roseville.mn.us 

Recycled Paper – 30% post-consumer content 

Date 

 

Business 

Address 

Roseville, MN  55113 

 

ATTN:  MANAGER 

 

Please thoroughly review the following information as it pertains to alcohol compliance checks 

conducted by the Roseville Police Department, relative to your establishment. 

 

The City of Roseville began alcohol compliance checks on licensed alcoholic beverage sellers in 

1997.  At that time, the compliance rate was only 70%.  Nearly 30% of our licensees failed those 

compliance checks.  Our goal is to achieve 100% compliance.  We need your cooperation to 

make that happen. 

 

The Roseville Police Department conducts yearly compliance checks to insure licensed alcoholic 

beverage sellers in the City of Roseville are complying with State law and Roseville Code 

Provisions relating to the selling of alcoholic beverages. 

 

Please review the following relating to sales of alcohol to underage persons: 

 

Minnesota Statute Chapter 340A.503 PERSONS UNDER 21; ILLEGAL ACTS. 

    Subdivision 1.  Consumption. 

 (a)  It is unlawful for any: 

 (1)  retail intoxicating liquor or 3.2 percent malt liquor licensee, municipal liquor store, 

or bottle club permit holder under section 340A.414, to permit any person under the age 

of 21 years to drink alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises or within the municipal 

liquor store; 

    Subdivision 2.  Purchasing.  It is unlawful for any person: 

 (1)  to sell, barter, furnish, or give alcoholic beverages to a person under 21 years of 

age; 

 

The City of Roseville has passed Chapter 302, Roseville’s Liquor Control Ordinance.  The 

Roseville Police Department encourages you to become familiar with the Liquor Control 

Ordinance.  It can be obtained at the Roseville City Hall or in the city code at 

www.ci.roseville.mn.us. 

 

The civil penalties for underage alcoholic beverage sales are set forth in the Roseville City Code.  

Presumptive penalties are set forth in § 302.15 of the Code.  These penalties vary depending 

upon whether it is a first time violation, a second time violation, a third time violation, etc.   

 



 

 

 

The Roseville Police Department has worked with City alcoholic beverage licensees to promote 

training for both servers and managers to prevent sales of alcohol to underage persons, and to 

prevent other violations of the Liquor Control Ordinance.  All licensees and their managers, and 

all employees or agents employed by the licensee that sell or serve alcohol, must complete a city 

approved or city provided liquor licensee training program.  Free training packets are available 

from the City.  Contact Kelly Roberto of the Roseville Police Department at 

kelly.roberto@ci.roseville.mn.us to receive a packet or the names of approved trainers.   

 

Both the City’s approval and the required training shall be completed: 

  

1. Prior to licensure or renewal for licensees and managers, or  

2. Prior to serving or selling for any employee or agent, and  

3. Every year thereafter. 

 

Your business must maintain documentation that you have properly trained every employee that 

sells or serves alcohol, and produce such documentation upon reasonable request made by a 

peace officer, health officer or properly designated officer or employee of the city.  The City will 

not maintain these records for you.  Additional penalties may be assessed if you are unable to 

provide documentation or it is determined the employee did not under-go the required training. 

 

The mandatory minimum penalty for the sale of alcoholic beverages to underage 
individuals is a $1,000 fine and a one day suspension. 
 

These penalties are civil in nature.  Please be aware criminal penalties may also be imposed for 

violations of the Liquor Control Ordinance. 

 

The Roseville Police Department will conduct two compliance checks in 2012 beginning this 

spring.  Please remind your employees of their legal and moral responsibility not to sell or serve 

alcoholic beverages to anyone under the age of 21. 

 

Once again, we encourage you to review Roseville City Code, Chapter 302, to insure that you 

have familiarized yourself with the local regulations applicable to your establishment.  If you 

have any questions, please contact Lt. Lorne Rosand at 651-792-7211. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Rick Mathwig 

Chief of Police 








































































